The pro forma balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 presents consolidated financial information as if the dispositions of the Office Portfolio and Retail Portfolio, the redemption
of the Senior Notes due 2022 and the repayment of the 2018 Term Loan had taken place on March 31, 2021. The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for
the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and the three months ended March 31, 2021 present the pro forma results of operations as if the Office Portfolio and Retail
Portfolio dispositions had taken place as of January 1, 2020. The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019
and 2018 present the pro forma results of operations as if the Office Portfolio and Retail Portfolio dispositions had taken place as of January 1, 2018. Explanations or details of
the pro forma adjustments are in the notes to the financial statements.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

WashREIT
Disposition of

Office Portfolio
Disposition of

Retail Portfolio
Repayment of

Debt Pro Forma
Assets

Land $ 551,578 $ (217,335) (1) $ (32,534) (6) $ — $ 301,709
Income producing property 2,443,104 (830,255) (1) (129,785) (6) — 1,483,064

2,994,682 (1,047,590) (162,319) — 1,784,773
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (775,691) 364,875 (1) 59,842 (6) — (350,974)

Net income producing property 2,218,991 (682,715) (102,477) — 1,433,799
Properties under development or held for future
development 30,840 (478)

(1)

(644)
(6)

— 29,718
Total real estate held for investment, net 2,249,831 (683,193) (103,121) — 1,463,517

Cash and cash equivalents 3,017 732,454 (2) 164,516 (7) (450,000) (9) 431,597
(6,501) (10)

(11,889) (11)

Restricted cash 576 — — — 576
Rents and other receivables 59,396 (41,095) (1) (6,972) (6) — 11,329
Prepaid expenses and other assets 67,216 (35,862) (1) (3,240) (6) — 28,070

(44) (3)

Total assets $ 2,380,036 $ (27,740) $ 51,183 $ (468,390) $ 1,935,089
Liabilities

Notes payable, net $ 945,634 $ — $ — $ (449,077) (9) $ 496,557
Line of credit 33,000 — — — 33,000
Accounts payable and other liabilities 60,339 (12,405) (1) (3,692) (6) (6,501) (10) 41,943

4,202 (4)

Dividend payable 25,424 — — — 25,424
Advance rents 6,642 (4,557) (1) (419) (6) — 1,666
Tenant security deposits 10,095 (5,103) (1) (737) (6) — 4,255

Total liabilities 1,081,134 (17,863) (4,848) (455,578) 602,845
Equity

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred shares; $0.01 par value; 10,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued or outstanding — — — — —
Shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value; 150,000
authorized; 84,564 shares issued and outstanding 846 — — — 846
Additional paid in capital 1,651,680 — — — 1,651,680
Distributions in excess of net income (325,469) (9,877) (5) 56,031 (8) (6,501) (10) (298,628)

(12,812) (12)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (28,473) — — 6,501 (10) (21,972)
Total shareholders’ equity 1,298,584 (9,877) 56,031 (12,812) 1,331,926

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 318 — — — 318
Total equity 1,298,902 (9,877) 56,031 (12,812) 1,332,244
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,380,036 $ (27,740) $ 51,183 $ (468,390) $ 1,935,089

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2021

(1)   Represents the elimination of assets and liabilities associated with the Office Portfolio.

(2)   Represents the estimated net sales proceeds for the Office Portfolio.

(3)   Represents incremental costs incurred as of March 31, 2021 in connection with the disposition of the Office Portfolio.

(4)   Represents estimated additional incremental disposition-related expenses not paid at settlement.

(5)   Represents the estimated loss on sale of real estate for the Office Portfolio.

[…]

Depreciation and amortization 29,643 (11,344) (1) (1,311) (3) 16,988
General and administrative expenses 5,604 272 (2) — 5,876

61,941 (19,907) (2,716) 39,318
Real estate operating income 7,692 (4,253) (2,150) 1,289
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (10,123) — — (10,123)
Other income 1,284 — — 1,284

(8,839) — — (8,839)
Net loss $ (1,147) $ (4,253) $ (2,150) $ (7,550)

Basic net loss per common share: $ (0.02) $ (0.09)
Diluted net loss per common share: $ (0.02) $ (0.09)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 84,413 84,413
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 84,413 84,413

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(1)   Represents the elimination of income and expenses associated with the Office Portfolio.

(2)   Represents the rent expense for WashREIT's corporate office space at 1775 Eye Street.

(3)   Represents the elimination of income and expenses associated with the Retail Portfolio.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Disposition of
Office Portfolio

Disposition of
Retail PortfolioWashREIT Pro Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue $ 294,118 $ (101,462) (1) $ (16,653) (3) $ 176,003

Expenses
Real estate expenses 112,909 (38,440) (1) (5,342) (3) 69,127
Depreciation and amortization 120,030 (44,437) (1) (5,257) (3) 70,336
General and administrative expenses 23,951 1,071 (2) — 25,022

256,890 (81,806) (10,599) 164,485
Other operating income

Loss on sale of real estate (15,009) — — (15,009)
Real estate operating income (loss) 22,219 (19,656) (6,054) (3,491)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (37,305) — — (37,305)
Loss on interest rate derivatives (560) — — (560)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (34) — — (34)

(37,899) — — (37,899)
Net loss $ (15,680) $ (19,656) $ (6,054) $ (41,390)

Basic net loss per common share: $ (0.20) $ (0.51)
Diluted net loss per common share: $ (0.20) $ (0.51)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 82,348 82,348
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 82,348 82,348

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Disposition of
Office Portfolio

Disposition of
Retail PortfolioWashREIT Pro Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue $ 309,180 $ (113,508) (1) $ (18,924) (3) $ 176,748

Expenses
Real estate expenses 115,580 (40,634) (1) (5,522) (3) 69,424
Depreciation and amortization 136,253 (48,037) (1) (4,854) (3) 83,362
Real estate impairment 8,374 — — 8,374
General and administrative expenses 26,068 1,090 (2) — 27,158

286,275 (87,581) (10,376) 188,318
Other operating income

Gain on sale of real estate 59,961 — — 59,961
Real estate operating income 82,866 (25,927) (8,548) 48,391
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (53,734) — — (53,734)
(53,734) — — (53,734)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 29,132 $ (25,927) $ (8,548) $ (5,343)

Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per common share: $ 0.36 $ (0.07)
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per common share: $ 0.36 $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 80,257 80,257
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 80,335 80,257

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Disposition of
Office Portfolio

Disposition of
Retail PortfolioWashREIT Pro Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue $ 291,730 $ (110,586) (1) $ (17,991) (3) $ 163,153

Expenses
Real estate expenses 105,592 (38,580) (1) (5,036) (3) 61,976
Depreciation and amortization 111,826 (48,171) (1) (4,828) (3) 58,827
Real estate impairment 1,886 — — 1,886
General and administrative expenses 22,089 1,058 (2) — 23,147

241,393 (85,693) (9,864) 145,836
Other operating income

Gain on sale of real estate 2,495 — — 2,495
Real estate operating income 52,832 (24,893) (8,127) 19,812
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (50,501) — — (50,501)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (1,178) — — (1,178)

(51,679) — — (51,679)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1,153 $ (24,893) $ (8,127) $ (31,867)

Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per common share: $ 0.01 $ (0.41)
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per common share: $ 0.01 $ (0.41)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 78,960 78,960
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 79,042 78,960

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020, 2019 AND 2018

(1)   Represents the elimination of income and expenses associated with the Office Portfolio.